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Kehewin Cree Nation 

l\IANAGEl\IE~T'S RESPO~SIBILITY FOR Fll\'Al\CIAL REPORTI~G 

The accomp~mying consolidated financial statements of Kehewin Cree Nation and all the financial 
information in this annual report are the responsibility· of m~magement and have been approved by the 
Kchewin Cree Nation Chief and Council. 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian 
public sector accounting standards. Consolidated financial statements are not precise since they include 
certain amounts based on estim::~tes and judgment. When altem::~tive accounting methods exist, 
management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances, in order to ensure that the 
consolidated financial statements are presented fairly, in all m::~terial respects. 

The First Nation's m::~nagement is also responsible for implementing and maintaining systems of internal 
accounting and administrative control. Such systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that 
the financial infom1:1tion is rele\·ant, reliable and accurate and the First Nation's assets are appropriately 
accounted for and adequately safeguarded. 

The Chief and Council are respLmsible for ensuring th.Jt m~magement fulfills its responsibilities for 
financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial 
statements. 

The consolid::~ted financial statements h::~ve been audited by Doyle & Comp::~ny m accord::~nce with 
Canadian auditing stand::~rds on behalf of the members. 

1. 



Allan J. Grykuliak, C.A. * 
Scott T. Mockford, C.A. * 
* Operates as a Professional Corporation 

To th~ Chi~fand Council 

DOYLE &COMPANY 
CH.\RTER£0 .\CCOL"\T.\\TS 

11210- IOi Avenue N.W. 2nd Fir 

11\DEPEi\DEI\T AUDITORS' REPORT Edmonton, Alberta TSH 0\1 
Tel (i80) 452-2:100, Fax (i80) 452-2335 

Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements 

We h:~ve audited the accompanying consolidated finan.::ial statements of the Kehewin Cree 1\"ation, which comprise 
the statement of fin::m.::ial position as at 1\hrch J I, 2014 and the statements of timncial activities, change in net 
finan.::ial asset:> and the statement of ca~h t1l1WS for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting 
policies and other explanatory infi..1rrnation. 

i\l:ln:.tgl'ment's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

ivlan:~gem.;ont is responsible for the prepar:ttion and E1ir presentation of these con~olidated financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such intem:tl control as management 
determines is necessary to ~nable the preparation of tin:tncial statemc:nts that arc free from material misstatement, 
\\hether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opxmon on th~sc: consolidated fin:wcial statements based on our audit. We 
conductc:d our audit in accordanc~ \\ ith Canadi:m auditing standards. Those standards rc:quire that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perfoml the audit w obtain reasonable: assurance whether the consolidatc:d 
financial statc:ments are frc:c: from material misst:tt~m~nt. 
An audit im·oh·es pert<.1m1ing pwcedures to obtain audit evidence ahout the amount.-; and disclosures in the 
consolidated financi:il statemc:nts. The procedure~ selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of mataial mis;;tatement of the consolidated financial statements. whether due to fraud or 
error. In making tho~e risk a~sessment;;, the auditor considers intc:mal control rek\·ant to the entity's preparations and 
fair presentation of the consolidated tinancial stat~m~nts in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumst:tnces. but not for the purpose of expr~ssing an opinion on the eft~ctiveness of the entity's internal 
control. A.n audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting 6tinntes made by mamgement. as \\·ell as evaluating the o\·erall presentation of the consolidated 
tinancial statements. 

We bdieve that the audit evidence we h:r:e obt:~ined is sufficient and apprL1priate audit evidence to provide a basis 
for our qualitied audit opinion. 

Basis for Qualified Opinion 
KCN Contracting Ltd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Kehewin Cree N:1tion, we were unabk to obtain sufficient 
approri:lte audit cvidenct: of Kehewin Cree Nation's share of KCN Contracting Ltd.'s net income (los::;) and any 
ad\·ances to (from) the company for the year. The auditors are still in th~ procc:ss of preparing the financial 
statements for the current year. Consc:quently, we were not able to determine whether any adjustments to these 
amounts were necessal)'. 
A::; a result of these matters, \\e were unable to det~m1ine whether any adju:;tments might ha\·~ been found necessary 
in respect of recorded or unrecorded program expenditur~s and payables, and the elements making up the 
consolidated statements of financial position. financial actives and cashflow. 

Qualified Opinion 
In our opinion, except for the possible effc:cts of the matters described in the Basis tor Qualified Opinion paragraph, 
the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Kehewin Cree 
Nation as at t-.Iarch 31, 2014, and its financi:1l performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance 
with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

September9, 2014 
Edmonton, Alberta Chartered Accountants 



Kehewin Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

As at l\larch 31,2014 

FI~.-\.:\"CI.-\.L ASSETS 
ca~h 

Investments 
Accounts recei\·able (-r-.:ote 6) 
Band trust funds (Note 15) 
Investm.::nt in and advances to subsidiari.::s (Note 12) 

LI.-\.BILITIES 
Accounts payable (Note 7) 

De-ferred r.::\·enue (Not.:: 8) 

Lon;;-tennliabiliti.::s (Note 9) 

Reserves (?-:ole II) 

\"ET FI:\".-\.~CI.-\.L DEBT 

;\0\"-Fl~A\"CI.-\.L ASSETS 
Tangible capital asset..; (Schedule 2) 
Prepaid e.\pen~es 

.-\.CCU:\IUL.-\TED SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (i\ote 16) 

Approved by: 

2014 
s 

616,-U9 
42,725 

574,193 
346,363 

4 .. 219.145 

5,798,845 

1,609,108 
472,244 

4,-B1,550 
559,194 

7.072.096 

(1.273.251) 

17,747,007 
11.563 

17,758.570 

16,485.319 

The accomp~mying notes form part of these financial statements. 

2013 
s 

230,464 
42,687 

503,891 
439,257 

3.031.203 

4.248.502 

2,484.538 
510.3 71 

5.551.942 
491.247 

9.048.098 

(4.799.596) 

IS.2S9,447 

18.289.447 

13.489.85 I 
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Kehewin Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities 

For the year ended March 31, 2014 

REVENUE 
Aboriginal AtTairs and North.:m 

D..:vdopm.:nt Canada ( AA:\DC)- tix~d 

AANDC- s.:t 
A.ANDC- grant 
Administr . .llion f.:.:s 
Aboriginal Skills and Employm.:nt T1~1ining Strat<::gy (ASETS) 
Canada 1\lortgag<:: Housing Corpmation 
Fir>t Nations D.:vdopm..:nt Fund 
Gov.:mm.:nt of Alb.:11a 
H..:alth Canada 
lnvt'Stm~nt in .:ntiti.:s 
Oil and gas· 
Rental incom~ 
Solicitor G~n.:ral 
Trust Funds with AA\JDC -Capital account (Note 15) 
Trust Funds with AANDC- R..:wnuc account (Not~ 15) 
Other 
Funding rctumc-J Ill provid..:r 
R.:cov.:ry 
R.:venu<:: dd'crrt:d from p1ior p..:riod 
Rev~nut: d~f..:m:J to suhs<::qu<::nt pe1ioJ 

EXPENDITURES 
Aboriginal Skills and Empl<'ym..:nt Training 

Strat<::gi..:s ( ASETS! 
Administration 
Band Suppo11 Funding- Third Party Managers (TP:\11 
Canada 1\h,rtgag<:: and Housing Corp<1r:Jti<m (CMHCJ 
Chkfand Council 
Daycare 
Daycart:- TP:\1 
Economic D<::vel,,pmcnt 
Economic D..:vclopm<::nt - TPM 
Education 
Education - TP:\1 
Education - P,1st - S<::condary - TPM 
Education- Stud<::nt Trunspoitatit>n- TP\1 
H<::alth. 
Housing 
National Child B..:ndit - TPM 
Public Works 
Public Works- TPM 
Social Services- TPM ( j\jot..: 5) 
Social Servic.:s Ddivery- TP:\1 (j\jor..: 5) 
Pr~vir>us Third Partv l\1ana!!<.:r>- TPM 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURE 
BEFORE OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES) 

OTHER REVENUE (EXPEIIiSES) 
Amortization 
Loss on disposal of assets 

EXCESS OF REVE:'IiUE OVER EXPE:'IiDITURE 
BEFORE CAPITAL PURCH.\SES 

Capital purchasl'S 

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUES 0\"ER 
EXPEl'iDITURES AFTER CAPITAL PURCHASES 

2014 
$ 

4,.n7,464 
874,246 
517,280 
149,713 
277,640 
434.986 
675,996 
228.401 

2.102,650 
1,186,942 

330,000 
1,037,-'29 

16,071 
503,252 
127,993 

2,931,182 
(307,776) 

352,680 
(472.242) 

1::0.443.9117 

317.983 
1.160,551 

564,430 
774,574 
501.863 
170,430 
144,615 
11,359 

297,902 
2,723,281 

475.349 
191,946 

2.095,747 
511,277 

48,663 
1,193,878 

2.29,155 

11.413.003 

4.030.904 

(887,54.2) 
(55.000) 

(94.2.54.2) 

3.088.362 

(481.602) 

2.606,760 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

2013 
$ 

4.197.6-'6 
2.806.951 

518.906 
87,540 

438.758 
432.106 
680,414 
4-H,492 

l ,985.396 
!A70,489 

310,021 
565,858 

22,499 
345,547 

50.000 
l.J 18.6 78 
(387,933\ 
(51,200) 

2.895,131 
( l.043.41i4.1 

17.1 OO.R36 

254,195 
l.Jl2,710 

419,20 l 
720,993 
396.275 
186,582 
171.945 
112,146 

3,661 
390.310 

1.3 73.054 
334A40 
208,193 

2.150,691 
88.232 

500 
270,542 
925,452 

2.344.003 
93,933 

12.767.058 

4.333.778 

(863.287) 

1863.2871 

3.470.491 

(74.128) 

3,396,363 

4. 



Kehewin Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets 

For the year ended :March 31, 2014 

EXCESS OF REVEl"UES OVER EXPENSES 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 
Equity adjustment 
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 
(Gain) Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 
Increase (Decrease) in trust Funds 

Acquisition of prepaid assets 

1.\CREASE I~ l"ET ASSETS 

l"ET FI~ANCIAL DEBT. BEGINNING OF YEAR 

NET FI\A[~CIAL DEBT, END OF YEAR 

2014 
$ 

3.088,362 

(.f81,602) 
887,5~2 

(276,087) 
359,589 

55,000 
(92,89-f) 

451,5-f8 

(11,563) 

3,528,3-f7 

( 4,80 1,598) 

(1,273,251) 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

2013 
$ 

3.470,491 

(74, 128) 
863,287 

2.668 

791.827 

4,262,318 

(9,063.916) 

( 4.80 I .598) 

5. 



Kehewin Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

For the year ended l\larch 31,2014 

CASH FLOWS FR0:\1 OPERA TI~G ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from funding agencies and customers 
Cash paid to suppliers and employees 
Interest 0n Lon!!-term liabilities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINA1~CI;\'G ACTIVITIES 
Increase in long-term liabilities 
Repa\ment oflonz-term liabilities 

CASH FLOWS FRO:\I INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Capital asset additions 
Increase in investments 
Proceeds on disposal on investments 
Decrease in trust funds 
Decrease in reserves 

~!\CREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH DURL~G THE YEAR 

CASH - Beginning of vear 

CASH - End of vear 

Cash Consists of: 
Cash and Short Term Deposits 
GICs 

2014 
$ 

15,325,-l78 
(12,042,392) 

(268,998) 

3.014.088 

( 1.120.392) 

(1.120.392) 

(481,602) 
(1,186,942) 

92,894 
67.947 

(1,507,703) 

385,993 

273,151 

659,144 

616,419 
42.725 

659,144 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

2013 
$ 

15,865,531 
(13,387.784) 

( 607 .3fi7) 

U70.380 

231,787 
(1.125.11fi) 

(893.329) 

(74, 128) 
(1.513.176) 

61.639 
2,668 

( 1.522.997) 

(545,946) 

819.097 

273.151 

230,464 
42.687 

273,151 

6. 



Kehewin Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Expenditures by Object 

For the year ended !\larch 31,2014 

EXPENDITURES 
Amortization 
Contracted and general services 
Education and tuition 
Insurance 
Interest and bank charges 
Interest on long term debt 
l\1aterials and supplies 
Oftice 
Professional services 
Program expenses 
Rent 
Repairs and maintenance 
Replacement reserve 
Salaries, wages and benefits 
Social assistance (Note 5) 
Supplies and services 
Training and workshops 
Travel 
Utilities and telephone 

2014 
$ 

887,542 
2,442.718 

366,021 
332,042 

7,953 
268,998 
109,631 
81,310 

970,230 
1,183,797 

12,411 
575,584 

61,639 
3,776,976 

20,629 
584,463 
106,541 

85,208 
426.852 

12,300,545 

The accompanying notes fonn part of these financial statements. 

2013 
$ 

863.286 
2,199,135 

511,889 
211,024 

27,111 
607,367 
290,126 

577,685 
117,845 
143,165 
562,539 

61,639 
4,554,105 
1,871,966 

601,818 
113,768 
44,192 

269.683 

13,628,343 

7. 



l(chcwin Cree Nation 

Schedule of Changes in Accumulated Surplus- Schedule 1 

For the year ended March 31,2014 

Balance, Bc~innin~ of \'car 

Excess of revenue over expenses 
Excess of revenue over expenses- investments 
Trust funds used for operations 
Current years funds used for tangible capital assets 
Disposal of capital assets 
Annual amort izatic111 expense 
Long-tcnn liabilities repaid 

Chanf!.e in accumulated surplus 

Balance, End of \'car 

Unrestrirted 
Surplus 

(3,258,388) 

3,088,362 
(1,186,942) 

(481,(,(12) 
136,500 
887,542 

(1,120,615) 

1,323,245 

(1,935,143) 

Equity in Tungihle 
CnJlih\l Assets 

13,276,779 

481,602 
( 136,500) 
(887,542) 

1,120,615 

578,175 

13,854,954 

Equity in 
F.nterprise Fund 

3,032,203 

1,186,942 

1,18(,,942 

4,219,1.:15 

EIJuity in 
Trust Funds 

439,257 

538,351 

(631,245) 

(92,894) 

346,363 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 

2014 2013 
$ $ 

13,489,851 10,014,fi90 

3,626,713 3,XfiR,70fi 

(631,245) (395,547) 

2,995,468 3,473,159 

16,485,319 13,4R7,R49 

8. 



l(ehewin Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Tangible Capital Assets- Schedule 2 

For the year ended March 31,2014 

Land Buildings Automotive Computl'r Furnitm·l' & Infrastructure 201-t 2013 
& IIOIIS('S Equipml'nt Eqni1uncnt 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

COST: 

On lance, Beginning of Year 1,500 24,11(),746 2,2%,474 257,()03 1,130,781 3,082,198 30,888,602 30,!114,474 
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 402,860 77,352 1,390 .t81 ,602 74,12R 
Disposal or tangible capital assets (497,228) (497,228) 

Balance, End of Year 1,500 24,025,378 2,373.826 259,21)3 1,130,781 3,082,198 30,872,1>76 3 0, R R R, o02 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION: 

On lance, 13eginning of Year 8,469,000 1,895,739 235,817 889,380 1,109,219 12,599,155 11,735,RtiR 
Annual amortization (147,512 105,9()6 (1,834 48,281 78,919 887,542 lHi3,2R7 
Accumulated nmm1ization on disposals (360,728) (360,728) 

Oalance, End or Y car 8,755,784 2,001,735 242,651 937,661 1,188,138 13,125,969 12,599,155 

NET BOOK VALUE 1,500 15,2(,1),51)4 372,091 I 6,(,42 193,120 I ,81)4,0(,0 17,747,007 IR,2R9,447 

The accompanying notes form part of these linancial statements. 
9. 



l(ehewin Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities by Program- Schedule 3 

Foa· the year ended March 31,2014 

2014 2013 
AANilC Total Total Surplus Capital Surplus Surplus 
Revenue Othel' Revenue Expenditures (lleficit) Expendihll'l'S (lleficit) (Delicit) 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Aboriginal Skills and 
Employment Training 
Strategies (ASETS) 300,926 300,926 317,9?.3 ( 17,057) (17,057) 36,930 
Administration 3,?.09,366 3,?.09,366 I, 160,551 2,64R,R 15 2,64R.R15 1,024,209 
Oand Support - TPM 5114,430 564,430 564,430 (17R,I02) 
CMHC 1,172,?.75 I, 172,?.75 774.574 39?.,301 (402,Rfi0) (4,559) (fi,722) 
Chief and Council 2R5,fiR2 2R5,6R2 501 ,?.63 (21fi,IRI) (2\fi,IRI) (396,275) 
Daycare 200,97?. 200,97R 170,430 30,54?. 30,54?. 16.49S 
Daycare - TPM 149,040 6,000 155,040 144,615 I 0,425 10,425 (22,905) 
Economic Development I ,236,96fi I ,23fi,96fi 11,359 I ,225,607 I ,225,fi07 2,0 I O,ORfi 
Economic Development - TPM I R5,9R9 
Education 200,651 200,651 297,902 (97,251) (97,251) (10?.,594) 
Education - TPM 2,771 ,75?. 139,714 2,911,472 2,723,2?.1 ISS,\91 ISS,I91 269,320 
Education - Post Secondary - TPM 535,616 535,616 475,349 60,2fi7 fi0,267 201,176 
Education - Transportation - TPM 268,505 26?.,505 191,946 76,559 76,559 3?.,023 
Health Centre 2,1fi7,401 2,167,401 2,095.747 71,654 (35,?.90) 35,764 (75,X54) 
Housing 361,400 3fi I ,400 511,277 (149,?.77) (149,?.77) 
National Child Benefit - TPM 259,460 
Public Works 13,?.31 IJ,RJI 4?.,663 (34,?.32) (42,?.52) (77,684) (248,043) 
Public Works- TPM 1,579,641 (29,049) 1,550,592 1,193,R7R 356,714 356,714 342,706 
Social Services - TPM (738,279) 
Social Services Delivery - TPM 265,409 
Previous Third Partv Manager (291,?.21) (291 ,?.21) 229,155 (520,97fi) (520.97fi) 

5,868,990 IJ,574,'.120 15,443,'.110 11,413,003 4,030,907 (41H,@2) 3,549,305 2,?.75,032 

The accompanying notes fonn part of these financial statements. 
10. 



Kehewin Cree Nation 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

l\larch 31, 2014 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 

The Chief and Council of Kehewin Cree Nation (the "First Nation") primary function is to administer the 
affairs ofKehewin Cree Nation. 

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION A.~D SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards for governments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board 
of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. 

(a) Fund Accounting 

The Kehewin Cree Nation uses fund accounting procedures which result in a self-balancing 
set of accounts for each fund established by legal, contractual or voluntary actions. The 
various funds have been amalgamated for the purpose of presentation in the financial 
statements. Details of the operations of each fund are set out in the supplementary 
schedules. The Kehewin Cree Nation maintains the following funds: 

- The Operating Fund which reports the general activities of the First Nation 
Administration. 

- The Equity in Capital Assets Fund \vhich reports the capital assets of the First Nation, 
together with their related financing. 

- The Equity in Enterprise Fund which reports the investment made in controlled 
entities. 

- The Trust Fund \vhich reports on trust funds owned by the First Nation and held by third 
parties. 

(b) Reporting Entity and Principles of Financial Reporting 

The Kehewin Cree Nation reporting entity includes the Kehewin Cree Nation's government 
and all related entities which are accountable to the First Nation and are either O\vned or 
controlled by the Kehewin Cree Nation. 

These financial statements consolidate the assets, liabilities and results of operations for the 
following entities which lend themselves to consolidation. 

- Kehewin Cree Nation Operating Fund 

- Kehewin Cree Nation Trust Funds 

- Kehewin Health Services 

- Third Party Managed Programs 

All inter-entity balances have been eliminated on consolidation, but in order to present the 
results of operations for each specific fund, transactions amongst funds have not necessarily 
been eliminated on the individual schedules. 

11. 



Kehewin Cree Nation 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

l\larch 31, 2014 

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES- continued 

(b) Reporting Entity and Principles of Financial Reporting - continued 

Incorporated business entities, \vhich are owned or controlled by the Kehewin Cree Nation 
and which are not dependent on the First Nation for their continuing operations are included 
in the summary financial statements using the modified equity method. These include: 

- 6S 1415 Alberta Ltd. (Kehewin Gasification) 

- KCN Contracting Ltd. 

(c) Non-Financial Assets 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in 
the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are 
not intended for sale in the normal course of operations. The change in non-financial assets 
during the year, t0gether with the excess of revenues over expenses, provides the 
consolidated Change in Net Financial Assets for the year. 

i) Tangible Capital Assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly 
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or bettem1ent of the asset. The cost, 
less residual value, of the tangible capital assets is amortized on a declining balance basis 
over the estimated useful life of the assets at the annual rates as follows: 

Automotive 
Buildings 
Computer equipment 
Furniture and equipment 
:rv1achinery and equipment 
Projects under construction 
Water system 

30% 
4% 
30~'0 
20% 
20% 
0% 
4% 

Annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition and not in the year of disposal. 
Assets under construction are not amortized until the assd is available for productive use. 

ii) Leases 

Leases are classified as capital or operating leases. Leases \vhich transfer substantially all 
of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of property are accounted for as capital 
leases. All other leases are accounted for as operation leases and the related lease payments 
are charges to expenses as incurred. 

d) Revenue Recognition 

Revenue is recognized as it becomes receivable under the terms of applicable funding 
agreements. Funding received under the funding arrangements which relates to a subsequent 
fiscal period is ret1ected as deferred revenue in the year of receipt and classified as such on 
the statement of financial position. 

12. 



Kehewin Cree Nation 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2014 

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES- continued 

(e) Trust Funds 

The Ottawa Trust Accounts arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as 
outlined in Section 62 of the Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund of the Government of Canada and are subject to audit by the Office of the 
Auditor General of Canada. The management of these funds is primarily governed by 
Sections 63 to 69 ofthe Indian Act. 

First Nation trust funds are included as revenue in these statements only to the extent they 
have been received from the First Nation's trust fund accounts, or are receivable or accrued 
at year-end, which h::tve been authorized by Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development 
Canada (AA.NDC) approved band council resolution (BCR). The amounts on deposit with 
the Government of Canada are audited by the Auditor General of Canada. 

(f) Financial Instruments 

The Nation's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, investments, trust 
. funds, accounts payable, deferred revenue and long-term liabilities. Unless othenvise noted, 

it is management's opinion that the Nation is not exposed to significant interest or foreign 
currency risks arising from these financial instruments. The fair value of these financial 
instruments approximates their carrying values, unless othenvise noted. 

(g) Measurement Uncertainty 

The preparation of tinancial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

2. ECONOMIC DEPEl\"DENCE 

The Kehewin Cree Nation receives the majority of its funding from Aboriginal Affairs and 
Northern Development Canada (AANDC). The Nation is also dependent on Health Canada for 
funding to run its health program through a health funding consolidated contribution agreement. 

3. GOING CONCERt~ 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance \Vith accounting principles that 
apply to a going concern. Under the going concern assumption, an entity is viewed as being able 
to continue its operations in the foreseeable future and realize its assets and discharge it 
liabilities in the normal course of operations. 

The Nation's ability to continue as a going concern depends on its ability to improve operations, 
access additional financing and obtain the ongoing support of its creditors 

These financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going 
concern assumption were not appropriate because management feels that the measures it intends 
to take will improve operations and a refinancing of accounts payable will mitigate the effect of 
the conditions and facts that raise doubt about the appropriateness of this assumption. 
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Kehewin Cree Nation 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 31,2014 

4. THIRD PARTY 1\IANAGEl\IENT 

Effective April 1, 1010, Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada appointed a third 
party manager to administer the delivery of all programs funded by Aboriginal Affairs and 
Northern Development Canada and certain expenditures from the Nation's Ottawa trust funds. On 
April I, 2013 there was a changeover to a new third party management group. 

5. SOCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGR<\.l\1 

Effective April 1, 2013, the social assistance program is administered by an independent third 
party. The program has been separately audited by another accounting firm and has not been 
consolidated with the Nation. 

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

7. 

8. 

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada 
First Nation Development Fund 
!\!embers - Maintenance 
Members - Rent 
Trade Accounts 
GST Receivable 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (rvlaintenance and Rent) 

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

Trade Accounts 
Ministerial Loan Guarantee (MLG) 

DEFERRED REVENUE 

AANDC 
First Nation Development Fund 
Health Canada 
National child benefit 
Rental revenue 

2014 2013 
$ $ 

248,167 
170,877 
266,642 
290,495 
149,914 

5,234 

1,131,329 

(557,136) 

574,193 

2014 
$ 

1,460,237 
148,871 

1,609,108 

2014 
Total 

$ 

45,120 
3,189 

134,419 
6,183 

283,333 

472,244 

483,819 

9,023 
11.049 

503,891 

503,891 

2013 
$ 

1,970,269 
514.269 

2,484,538 

2013 
Total 

s 

167,688 
16,294 
I 3,056 

323,333 

520,371 
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Kehe\vin Cree Nation 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2014 

9. LO~G-TERM LIABILITIES 
2014 2013 

$ s; 

Alberta Indian Investment Corporation loan repayable in monthly 
installments of $6,520 including interest at 1 O.OO~'o, due 
o~tober 2014. 39,466 116,881 

First Nations Bank of Canada mortgage repayable in monthly 
installments 53,4 73 including interest at 5.55~,-t. due July 2018. 160,795 192,4 70 

First Nations Bank of Canada mortgage repayable in monthly 
installments $1,980 including interest at 5.55%, due June 2013. 4,157 

First Nations Bank of Canada mortgage repayable in monthly 
installments $3,586 including interest at 5.55~o. due June 201 S. 162,892 195,401 

First Nations Bank of Canada mortgage repayable in monthly 
installments $3,429 including interest at 8.44~'o, due April20 17. 110,856 141,232 

Cl\lHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of$7,355 
including interest at 14.75~'o, due December 2016. 200,725 253,753 

Cl\lHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $3,033 
including interest at 1 1.75~'o, due February 2016. 62,253 89,223 

CMHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $908 
including interest at 2.63%, due March 2026. 112,361 119,959 

CM HC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $1,616 
including intaest at 1.64~'o, due January 2027. 22-1-,686 239,962 

CMHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $2,489 
including interest at 1.82~o. due November 2036. 554,643 573,422 

CMHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of$13,731 
including interest at 2.69~~~. due August 2030. 2,167,693 2,268,151 

CMHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $1,974 
inc! uding interest at 1. S I~ o, due February 2019. 111,530 132,826 

First Nations Bank of Canada mortgage repayable in monthly 
installments $8.045 including interest at 7.64~'0, 
due October 2015. 142,641 224,732 

First Nations Bank of Canada construction term loan bearing 
a variable interest rate at prime plus 2% per annum, repayable 
in monthly installments of $8,285 including interest. 40,085 Ill ,3 78 

First Nations Bank of Canada tenn loan bearing interest at 
cost of fund plus 3.44~(, per annum, repayable 
in monthly installments of $30,187 including interest. 339,385 882,217 

CMHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of$ 198 
including interest at 10.625%, due May 2015. 958 3,110 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

1\Iarch 31, 2014 

9. LONG-TER.l\1 LIABILITIES- continued 

CMHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments ofSS6 
including interest at 9.50%, due July 2013. 

Cl'vJHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $52 
including interest at 10.00%, due May 2013. 

CMHC mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $198 
includin!.! interest at 1 0.625~·'\,, due May 2015. 

Long-term debts are secured by: 

2014 
s 

581 

4,431,550 

2013 
s 

263 

34 

2.771 

5,551,942 

The CMHC and First Nations Bank of Canada mortgage loans are guaranteed by the Minister of 
Indian Affairs. 

Security for the First Nations Bank of Canada loans includes a Band Council Resolution 
authorizing AANDC to forward funding to the First Nations Bank of Canada, and an assig!}ment 
of insurance over specific assets. 

Interest paid on long-term liabilities amounted to $261,654 (20 13 - $607,367) during the year. 

Future principal repayments on long-tem1 liabilities are estimated as follows: 

2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 and thereafter 

10. TRUST FUNDS 

s 
877,400 
444,115 
362,723 
269,886 
214,520 

2,262.906 

4,431,550 

The Government of Canada- Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada (AANDC) 
has custody of the Capital fund on behalf of the First Nation and has full responsibility for the 
investment of this fund. Income from Oil and Gas royalties, surface rights, and interest income 
from investment of the capital fund is collected and controlled by the Government of Canada -
A..t\NDC. Capital funds held by AANDC cannot be disbursed or committed by the First Nation 
without approval from the Government of Canada. Revenue funds held by A.ANDC can be 
disbursed bv Band Council Resolution (BCR). 
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Kehewin Cree Nation 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2014 

11. Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (Cl\IHC) Reserves 

Replacement Reserve 

Under the terms of the agreements \vith Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC), 
the Replacement Reserve account is to be credited annually plus interest, less any CMHC 
approved withdra\vals. These funds, along with accumulated interest, must be held in a separate 
bank account and invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit 
Insurance Corporation or as may otherwise be approved by CMHC from time to time. The funds 
in the account may only be used as approved by CMHC. Withdrawals are credited to interest first 
and then principal. 

The nation has previously not been submitting all expenditures to decrease the replacement 
reserve balance. CMHC has allowed the nation to review their invoices from 2008 to present to 
apply against the reserve. Once all amounts have been submitted the balance of the un-funded 
replacement reserve is expected to decrease. 

Operating Reserve 

Under the tem1s of agreement with CMHC, any surplus revenue, after payments of all costs and 
expenses including the allocation to the Replacement Reserve, may be retained by Kehewin Cree 
Nation in an Operating Reserve fund. These funds, along \vith accumulated interest, must be held 
in a sepJrate bank account and invested only in accounts or instruments insured by the Canada 
Deposit Insurance Corporation or as may othenvise be approved by CMHC from time to time. 
The funds in the account may only be used as approved by CMHC. Withdrawals are credited to 
interest first and then principal. The funds in this account may only be used to meet future 
deficits of the housing projects committed under the post 1997 On-Resen·e Program. 
Withdrawals are credited to interest first and then principal. 

At year-end the CMHC Resen·es consisted of the following. 

2014 2013 
08-239-758 17-666-777 s $ 

Replacement reserve 169,460 393,057 562,517 500,878 
Funded portion 

Un-funded replacement reserve 169,460 393,057 562,517 500,878 

Operatin!.! resen'e (surplus) (3.323) (3,323) (9,631) 

Total CMHC reserves 169,460 389,734 559,194 491,247 
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Kehewin Cree Nation 
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!\larch 31, 2014 

12. INVESTMENTS II" AND ADVANCES TO (FROM) \\liOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES 
AND INVESTl\IENTS 

Whollv Owned Subsidiaries 

681415 Alberta Ltd. (Kehewin Gasification)- 100'Yu 
Shares (at cost) 
Accumulated surplus in eamin~Zs 

KCI" Contracting Ltd.- 100% 
Shares (at cost) 
Accumulated surplus in eamin!!s 

Investments 

Seven Lakes Oilfield Services Limited Partnership- 8.3333% 
Preferred units (at cost) 
Accumulated surplus in eaminr!S 

Pimee Well Servicing Ltd.- 16.6666% 
Shares (at cost) 
Advances 

Pimee Well Servicing Limited Partnership- 16.6666% 
Accumulated surplus in eamin!!s 

Total investments in whollv owned subsidiaries and investments 

2014 2013 
$ $ 

100 100 
499,442 491.984 

499,542 492.084 

10 10 
1,581,965 1,146.184 

1.581.975 1.146.194 

100 100 
1,022,579 623.687 

1,022,679 623,787 

20 20 
150,191 135.947 

150,211 135.967 

964,738 634.171 

4,219,145 3.032.203 
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12. INVESTMENTS IN AND ADVANCES TO (FROM) WHOLLY 0\VNED 
SUBSIDIARIES AND INVESTMENTS- continued 

Whollv Owned Subsidiaries 

!\larch 31, 2014 unaudited financial information for 681415 Alberta Ltd. (Kehewin 
Gasification) is as follows: 

l\larch 31 March 31 
2014 2013 

$ s 
Assets 586,308 577,173 
Liabilities 19,277 17,600 
Revenue 306,410 363,175 
Net Earnings for the Year 7,458 29,392 

March 31, 2014 draft audited financial information for KCN Contracting Ltd. is as follows: 

Assets 
Liabilities 
Re\'enue 
Net Earnings for the Year 

13. EQUITY IN T ANGinLE CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets (Schedule 2) 
Accumulated amortization (Schedule 2) 
Long-tern1 liabilities (Note 9) 
Long-term liabilities not related to tangible capital assets 
Ministerial loan guarantee 

March 31 
2014 

$ 

4,774,219 
91,895 

14,805,731 
3,062,003 

March 31 
2013 
s 

1,504,126 
313,886 

3,301,934 
1,016,043 

2014 2013 
$ $ 

30,872,976 
(13,125,969) 

( 4,431,550) 
688,368 

(148,871) 

13,854,954 

30,888,602 
(12,599,155) 

(5,551 ,942) 
1,053,542 
(514.268) 

13,276.779 
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14. EQUITY IN ENTERPRISE FUND 

Balance, beginning of year 
Surplus from controlled entities 

Balance, end of year (Note 12) 

15. EQUITY IN TRUST FUNDS 

Balance, Beginning of year 

Royalties 
Rental and interest 

BCR PURPOSE OF 
NIDIBER PROGRAM EXPENDITURE 

23 70-20 13-2014 Public \Vorks Operations 

2374-2013-2014 Admin Governance 

2363-2013-2014 Housing R&l\1 

2362-2013-2014 Admin Office 

2348-2012-2013 Public Works Utilities 

2349-2012-2013 Housing Plumbing 
2374-2014-2014 Admin Legal settlement 

2346-2012-2013 Post Secondary Tuition 

2350-2012-2013 Admin Vehicle 

Balance, End of year 

2014 
$ 

3,032,203 
1,186,942 

4,219,145 

Capital Rennue 
$ $ 

659,932 174,872 

88,071 
54,732 

748,003 229,604 

101,772 
75,550 

108,940 
123,592 
57,435 
35,962 

8,914 
113,148 

5,931 

503,251 127,993 

244,752 101,611 

2013 
$ 

1,561,714 
1.470.489 

3,032,203 

Total 
s 

834,804 

88,071 
54,732 

977,607 

101,772 
75,550 

108,940 
123,592 
57,435 
35,962 

8,914 
113,148 

5,931 

631.244 

346,363 

Note the following BCRs were submitted prior to l\1 arch 31, 1014 but were approved after year­
end: 

BCR 
NUMBER 

PURPOSE OF 
PROGRAM EXPENDITURE 

2348-2012-2013 Public Works Utilities 

2349-2012-2013 Housing Plumbing 

2346-20 12-2013 Post Sec. Ed. Tuition 

2348-20 12-20 13 Public Works Loan 

Capital 
$ 

57,435 
35,932 

93,367 

Revenue 
$ 

113,148 
5,931 

119,079 

Total 
$ 

57,435 
35,932 

113,148 
5,931 

212,446 

20. 



Kehe,vin Cree Nation 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2014 

16. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 

Unrestricted surplus 
Equity in tangible capital assets (Note 13) 
Equity in enterprise fund (Note 14) 
Equity in trust funds (Note I 5) 

17. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

2014 
$ 

(1,935,143) 
13,85-t,954 
4,219,145 

346,363 

16,485,319 

2013 
s 

(3,258,388) 
13,276,779 
3,032,203 

439.257 

13,489,851 

a) An action filed against the Kehewin Cree Nation (Nation) by a contractor resulted in a 
judgment against the Nation in the amount of $25,000. 

The Nation has appealed this judgment and the appeal has not been heard yet. The Nation has 
not paid this judgment yet. These financial statements do not reflect the amount of this 
judgment. 

b) A claim and an amended counter claim has been filed against the Nation by a contractor for 
the construction of the structure known as the Kehewin Cree Nation Eldds Lodge, 
renovations of single family homes known as the Kehewin Cree Nation Housing Project and 
indebtedness. The indebtedness is a loan repayment and for the cost of fuel used on the 
projects as mentioned above. 

The Nation is actively defending its position in legal proceedings and at March 3 I, 2014, the 
Nation has not recorded a liability in connection with the above claim and an amended 
counter claim. Should a liability result from an unfavourable judgment, the amount \vill be 
recognized as an expense in the year the liability is detennined. 

c) A claim filed against the Nation by members of the band was settkd in the amount of$30,000. 

The Nation has not paid this judgment yet. A provision for this amount has been set-up in 
these financial statements to reflect the amount of this judgment. 

d) A claim tiled against the Nation by members of the band was settled in the amount of $4,240. 

The Nation has not paid this judgment yet. A provision for this amount has been set-up in 
these financial statements to reflect the amount of this judgment. 

e) The Nation has an unfunded CMHC replacement reserve balance of $562,517. 
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18. LANDFILL CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE LIABILITY 

Under environmental law, there is a requirement for closure and post-closure care of solid waste 
landfill sites. Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards require that the liability to close 
these sites be recorded based on an estimate of expected costs. As of March 31, 2014 there is no 
liability provision recorded in these financial statements for the estimated closure and post­
closure costs. 

19. CO.MPARATIVE FIGURES 

Certain comparative figures have been restated to confom1 with current year's presentation. 
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